

No. 19-2222

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC., *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**JOSEPH R. BIDEN, in his official capacity
as President of the United States, *et al.*,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

Jonathan L. Backer
Amy L. Marshak
Mary B. McCord
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9835
jb2845@georgetown.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THIS CASE SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN ABEYANCE	2
A. Courts of Appeals Should Address Complex Legal Questions Prior to Supreme Court Adjudication.....	4
B. This Court’s Organizational Standing Case Law Requires Clarification	6
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION BOLSTERS THE CONSENSUS THAT THE PUBLIC CHARGE RULE IS UNLAWFUL.....	10
III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BASED ON <i>HIAS, INC. v. TRUMP</i>	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	4
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Wolf</i> , No. 8:20-cv-02118-PX, 2020 WL 5500165 (D. Md. Sept. 11, 2020)	9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	12
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 981 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020) (<i>San Francisco II</i>)	10, 12, 14
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019) (<i>San Francisco I</i>)	10
<i>Cook County v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)	5, 11, 14
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009)	12
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)	5
<i>Fair Emp't Council of Greater Wash. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	2, 7–8
<i>Hias, Inc. v. Trump</i> , No. 20-1160, 2021 WL 69994 (4th Cir. Jan. 8, 2021)	2, 15–16
<i>In re Feinknopf</i> , 47 F. 447 (E.D.N.Y. 1891)	11
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Know Your IX v. DeVos</i> , No. RDB-20-01224, 2020 WL 6150935 (D. Md. Oct. 20, 2020)	9

<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	1, 7
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)	11, 14
<i>Roe v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	4

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1183a.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1612.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1613.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1631.....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	14
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-674	13
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105.....	13

Federal Regulations and Rules

Inadmissibility and Deportability on Public Charge Grounds, 64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (proposed May 26, 1999)	12
Inadmissibility on Public Charge Grounds, 84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....	1

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of H-</i> , 1 I. & N. Dec. 166 (BIA 1948)	11
--	----

Other Authorities

Pet. Writ Cert., <i>U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 20-962 (S. Ct. Jan. 21, 2021).....	1, 9
Pet. Writ Cert., <i>U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , No. 20-449 (S. Ct. Oct. 7, 2020)	1, 10
Pet. Writ Cert., <i>Wolf v. Cook County</i> , No. 20-450 (S. Ct. Oct. 7, 2020)	1, 10
